GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 28 OF 2023

The National Heritage Conservation Commission Act (Laws, Volume 12, Cap 173)

The National Heritage Conservation Commission (Nalupembe Falls) (National Monument) (Declaration) Order, 2023

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section 27 of the National Heritage Conservation Commission Act, the following Order is made:

1. This Order may be cited as the National Heritage _{Title} Conservation Commission (Nalupembe Falls) (National Monument) (Declaration) Order, 2023.

2. The heritage described in the Schedule is declared a national monument. Declaration of national monument

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka. Price K 4.00 each. Statutory Instruments

(Paragraph 2)

NALUPEMBE FALLS

LOCATION

The site is located in Kalundu Village in Mwenda Chiefdom, Chipili District on Mumbwe River in Luapula Province. The site is situated at latitudes and longitudes -10.728720S, 29.093417E ($10^{\circ}43'43.4''S$, $29^{\circ}05'36.3''E$) and $10.729484^{\circ}S$, 29.09442E ($10^{\circ}43'46.1''S$, $29^{\circ}05'39.9''E$) respectively, and covering a total area of 342,109.73m.

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The site is the largest and most scenic waterfall in Chipili District. The site is located a few meters downstream of the Mumbwe River Bridge crossing in the heart of Chipili Township.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

The boundary of the site runs from Point A on the northern-eastern bank of Mumbwe River and in a south-easterly direction to Point B near a bush truck and further to points C, D and E near the main road at the bridge; thence cutting through the Mumbwe River taking a south-westerly direction to Point F on the southern side of the Mumbwe River; thence in a north-westerly direction to Points G, H and I and in a north-easterly direction to Point A the starting point after cutting through the Mumbwe River.

The described area is in extent of 342.1 hectares.

The described area is shown on a plan marked red, signed by the Surveyor-General and deposited in the office of the Surveyor-General and the National Heritage Conservation Commission, Lusaka.

R. SIKUMBA, Minister of Tourism

LUSAKA 11th August, 2023 (MOT.13/7/1)